



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CSC UPSHOT VENTURES, I, L.P.,

Respondent-Below/Appellant,

v.

PURVI GANDHI-KAPOOR,

Petitioner-Below/Appellee.

No. 475, 2023

On Appeal from the Court of  
Chancery of the State of  
Delaware, C.A. No. 2022-0881-  
JTL

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

**OF COUNSEL:**

Ellen A. Cirangle  
Lubin Olson & Niewiadomski LLP  
The Transamerica Pyramid  
600 Montgomery Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Evan O. Williford (#4162)  
The Williford Firm LLC  
1007 N. Orange Street, Ste. 235  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
*Attorney for Appellee/Petitioner-  
Below Purvi Gandhi-Kapoor*

DATED: March 5, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    Hone and CSC sue Gandhi in California alleging wrongdoing relating to Upshot. ....	5
B.    The parties litigate Gandhi’s Delaware advancement action. ...	5
C.    Upshot for the first time asserts a defense that the court never had jurisdiction over Gandhi’s Petition because of the Upshot arbitration clause.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I.    A CONTRACTUAL RIGHT TO ARBITRATE CAN BE WAIVED. ....	10
A.    Question Presented .....	10
B.    Scope of Review .....	10
C.    Merits of Argument .....	10
1.    Upshot’s argument fails because arbitration clauses are waivable.....	11
2.    The trial court properly viewed arbitration clauses as forum selection clauses. ....	14
3.    The trial court’s decision is consistent with the FAA prohibition against “bespoke” contract rules for arbitration clauses. ....	21
4.    6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-109 does not alter the analysis.....	22

II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN HOLDING THAT UPSHOT WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO ARBITRATION. ....	25
A.	Question Presented. ....	25
B.	Scope of Review. ....	25
C.	Merits of Argument. ....	25
1.	The trial court did not plainly err in holding that Upshot waived its arbitration clause. ....	26
2.	The court did not plainly err in finding that Upshot’s decision to litigate Gandhi’s claims on the merits before the trial court was intentional. ....	31
3.	The trial court did not plainly err in holding that arbitration provisions should not be favored above other contract provisions. ....	34
4.	Even if prejudice were relevant, Gandhi would plainly be prejudiced from having to seek advancement all over again from an arbitrator. ....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Asset Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> 1999 WL 743479 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1999) .....	15
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005) .....	21, 33
<i>Align Strategic P’rs LLC v. Moesser</i> 2016 WL 791261 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016) .....	11
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of City of New York, Inc.</i> 27 A.3d 522 (Del. 2011) .....	36, 37
<i>Ballenger v. Applied Digit. Sols., Inc.</i> 2002 WL 749162 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2002) .....	11
<i>Bantum v. New Castle Cnty. Vo-Tech Educ. Ass’n</i> 21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011) .....	37
<i>Brown v. Five Star Quality Care, Inc.</i> 2016 WL 8710474 (D.S.C. Jan. 8, 2016) .....	19
<i>Brown v. T-Ink, LLC</i> 2007 WL 4302594 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2007) .....	22
<i>Brownstone Inv. Grp., LLC v. Levey</i> 514 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	29
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>Carder v. Carl M. Freeman Communities, LLC</i> 2009 WL 106510 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2009) .....	16
<i>City of Wilmington v. Wilmington Firefighters Local 1590, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters</i> 385 A.2d 720 (Del. 1978) .....	20

<i>Coronado Coal II, LLC v. Blackhawk Land &amp; Res., LLC</i> 2023 WL 164620 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2023).....	16
<i>Davis v. Shiekh Shoes, LLC</i> 300 Cal. Rptr. 3d 787 (Ct. App. 2022) .....	35
<i>de Adler v. Upper N.Y. Inv. Co. LLC</i> 2013 WL 5874645 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2013) .....	15
<i>Delta &amp; Pine Land Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> 2006 WL 1510417 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2006).....	11
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017) .....	36
<i>Dorsey v. Nationwide Gen. Ins. Co.</i> 1989 WL 102493 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 1989).....	11
<i>Dresser Indus., Inc. v. Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> 1999 WL 413401 (Del. Ch. June 9, 1999).....	34
<i>Elf Atochem North America, Inc. v. Jaffari</i> 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Falcon Steel Co. v. Weber Eng'g Co., Inc.</i> 517 A.2d 281 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	11
<i>Flynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> 751 N.Y.S.2d 722 (Sup. Ct. 2002), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 775 N.Y.S.2d 357 (App. Div. 2004) .....	29
<i>Grasty v. Colo. Tech. Univ.</i> 599 Fed. Appx. 596 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Gray Holdco, Inc. v. Cassady</i> 654 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>H&amp;S Ventures, Inc. v. RM Techtronics, LLC</i> 2017 WL 237623 (Del. Super. Jan. 18, 2017) .....	38
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co., Inc.</i> 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir.1992).....	28

<i>James Julian, Inc. v. Raytheon Serv. Co.</i> 424 A.2d 665 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	11
<i>Jones Motor Co. v. Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers Local Union No. 633</i> 671 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	30
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Servs., Ltd.</i> 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Kingery Constr. Co. v. 6135 O St. Car Wash, LLC</i> 979 N.W.2d 762 (Neb. 2022).....	35
<i>Kroll v. City of Wilmington</i> 2023 WL 6012795 (Del. Ch. Sep. 15, 2023) .....	15
<i>La. Stadium &amp; Exposition Dist. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> 626 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Menn v. Conmed Corp.</i> 2019 WL 925848 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2019) .....	11
<i>Momentum Project Controls, LLC v. Booflies to Beefras LLC</i> 2023 WL 4196584 (Tex. App. June 27, 2023) .....	30
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> 596 U.S. 411 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Am. Leasing, Inc. v. NASDI Holdings, LLC</i> 276 A.3d 463 (Del. 2022) .....	24
<i>NAMA Hldgs., LLC v. Related World Mrkt. Ctr., LLC</i> 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	20
<i>Parfi Hldg. AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> 842 A.2d 1245 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	11
<i>Perik v. Student Res. Ctr., LLC</i> 2024 WL 181848 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2024).....	12, 28, 29
<i>Pettinaro Const. Co., Inc. v. Harry C. Partridge, Jr., &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> 408 A.2d 957 (Del. Ch. 1979).....	36

<i>R &amp; R Capital, LLC v. Buck &amp; Doe Run Valley Farms, LLC</i> 2008 WL 3846318 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2008) .....	22
<i>Roam-Tel Partners v. AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Operations Holdings Inc.</i> 2010 WL 5276991 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2010).....	37
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co.</i> 779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Russykevicz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 1994 WL 369519 (Del. Ch. June 29, 1994).....	11
<i>Salem Church (Del.) Assocs. v. New Castle Cty.</i> 2006 WL 2873745 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2006) .....	19
<i>Seldin v. Seldin</i> 879 F.3d 269 (8th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Specialty Dx Holdings, LLC v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> 2020 WL 4581007 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 2020) .....	13, 14, 33
<i>Stickles v. Atria Senior Living, Inc.</i> 2023 WL 2062949 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2023) .....	30
<i>Tafeen v. Homestore, Inc.</i> 2005 WL 1314782 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005).....	38
<i>The Town of Smyrna v. Kent Cty. Levy Ct.</i> 2004 WL 2671745 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2004) .....	11
<i>W. R. Ferguson, Inc. v. William A. Berbusse, Jr., Inc.</i> 216 A.2d 876 (Del. Super. 1966) .....	11
<i>Willie Gary LLC v. James &amp; Jackson LLC</i> 2006 WL 75309 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2006), <i>aff'd but criticized on other grounds</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006) .....	34
<i>Wilshire Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ramada, Inc.</i> 1990 WL 195910 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1990).....	11, 25, 26, 33

## Statutes

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-108.....	15
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-109.....	22, 23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-111.....	15, 22
9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq. ....	18, 21
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	21, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	18

## Other Authorities

Ct. Ch. R. 11 .....	8
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b) .....	8, 18, 19
Ct. Ch. R. 60(b) .....	8, 13, 31
2 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 12.30[1], Lexis+ (3d. ed. coverage through Nov. 2023).....	15, 19
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 11 (Am. L. Inst. 1982).....	14
<i>Symonds &amp; O’Toole on Delaware Limited Liability Companies</i> § 4.09[D][1] n.294 (2d. ed. 2019) .....	20
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1350 (3d ed. 2023).....	19
